

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA,  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, )  
ex rel. Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II, in his official )  
capacity as Attorney General of Virginia, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the )  
Department of Health and Human Services, )  
in her official capacity, )

Defendant. )

Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-00188-HEH

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE FEE PROVISION IS A PERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S TAXING POWER .....	3
A. The Taxing Power Constitutes A Broad And Independent Grant Of Authority To Congress.....	3
1. Congress’s exercise of its taxing power is valid as long as the tax serves the general welfare, is reasonably related to revenue raising, and does not violate a constitutional limitation on Congress’s authority.....	5
2. The Supreme Court has rejected other limitations on the taxing power.....	6
a. Congress may tax activities not subject to regulation under Congress’s other enumerated powers .....	7
b. A regulatory purpose or effect does not disqualify a measure under the tax power .....	8
B. The Minimum Coverage Fee Provision Is A Valid Exercise Of The Tax Power.....	13
II. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE FEE PROVISION IS NOT A DIRECT TAX SUBJECT TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT OF APPORTIONMENT.....	17
A. The Apportionment Requirement Has Been, And Should Continue To Be, Construed Narrowly To Cover Only Capitation Taxes And Taxes On Property .....	17
B. The Minimum Coverage Fee Provision Is Not Subject To The Apportionment Requirement .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>A Magnano Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934) .....	9
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co. (Child Labor Tax Case)</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 261 (1914) .....	24
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	11
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124 (1929).....	23, 24
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916) .....	5, 22, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.</i> , 417 U.S. 369 (1974).....	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	4
<i>Comm’r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	23
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	6, 12, 14, 16
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) .....	14
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) .....	23
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener</i> , 326 U.S. 340 (1945) .....	23
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911) .....	22
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918).....	10, 11
<i>Hampton v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	6
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	5
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....	22
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867).....	5, 7
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	5
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904) .....	6, 9, 11, 15
<i>Minor v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 87 (1969).....	8
<i>Murphy v. I.R.S.</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	11
<i>Nigro v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 332 (1928) .....	6
<i>Pacific Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 433 (1869).....	22
<i>Patton v. Brady</i> , 184 U.S. 608 (1902).....	22
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) .....	22, 23
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	16
<i>Scholey v. Rew</i> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 331 (1875) .....	22
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	5, 7, 11, 13
<i>Spreckels Sugar Ref. Co. v. McClain</i> , 192 U.S. 397 (1904) .....	22
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1881).....	21, 22
<i>Stanton v. Baltic Mining Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 103 (1916).....	24
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 363 (1904).....	22
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 497 (1930).....	26
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Aiken</i> , 974 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	11
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919).....	6, 8, 15
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950) .....	7
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. One Ford Coupe Auto.</i> , 272 U.S. 321 (1926).....	8
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983) .....	5
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 458 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Spoerke</i> , 568 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 533 (1869) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	17
<i>Zwak v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 1179 (11th Cir. 1988).....	9

**FEDERAL & STATE CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XVI .....	23, 26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	5, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, §9, cl. 4.....	3, 17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 5.....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Del. Const. art. VIII § 5 .....	25
 <b>FEDERAL &amp; STATE STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1, 13
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	1, 15, 26
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 72:1 .....	25
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (Melville M. Bigelow ed., 5th ed. 1891).....	5
Bruce Ackerman, <i>Taxation and the Constitution</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	20, 22
Articles of Confed. art. VIII (1781) .....	4
Article I, Section 2 of the 1787 Constitution .....	17, 18
Black’s Law Dictionary 1222 (8th ed. 2005).....	25
Roger H. Brown, <i>Redeeming the Republic: Federalists, Taxation, and the Origins of the Constitution</i> (1993).....	4
Charles J. Bullock, <i>The Origin, Purpose and Effect of the Direct-Tax Clause of the Federal Constitution I</i> , 15 Pol. Sci. Q. 217 (1900).....	4
Joseph M. Dodge, <i>What Federal Taxes Are Subject to the Rule of Apportionment Under the Constitution?</i> 11 J. Const’l L. 839 (2009) .....	20, 25
<i>The Federalist No. 30</i> (Alexander Hamilton) in <i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	4
Brian Galle, <i>Conditional Taxation and the Constitutionality of Health Care Reform</i> , 120 Yale L.J. Online 27 (2010).....	26
Michael J. Graetz, <i>The Decline (and Fall?) of the Income Tax</i> 285 (1997).....	23
Jack Hadley et al., <i>Covering the Uninsured in 2008: Current Costs, Sources of Payment, and Incremental Costs</i> , Health Affairs (Aug. 25, 2008).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	13, 14, 15
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Apportionment of “Direct Taxes”</i> : <i>Are Consumption Taxes Constitutional?</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 2334 (1997) .....	20
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Taxing Power: A Reference Guide to the United States Constitution</i> 27 (2005) .....	18
J. Comm. on Taxation, 111th Cong., <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” As Amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”</i> (Mar. 21, 2010) .....	15
Edwin R.A. Seligman, <i>The Income Tax</i> 552 (1914) .....	19
